

No. 21-55229

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTINA RAINES, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

V.

U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California**

No. 3:19-CV-01539-DMS

Hon. Dana M. Sabraw, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

ROB BONTA  
Attorney General of California  
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
CHRISTINE CHUANG  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
SRIVIDYA PANCHALAM (SBN 265398)  
FRANCISCO V. BALDERRAMA  
300 South Spring St., Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 269-6496  
srividya.panchalam@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of  
California*

June 16, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. FEHA’s Statutory Language Provides for Agent Liability .....	5
II. FEHA’s Legislative History Supports Agent Liability .....	7
III. Exceptions for Individual Supervisors Cannot Exempt Agents from FEHA Liability in Total .....	9
IV. Californians Experience Harms from Discriminatory Employment Practices Like Unlawful Pre-Employment Medical Inquiries Prohibited Under FEHA .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Ass’n of Mexican-Am. Educators v. State of Cal.*  
 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000) .....12, 13

*Bass v. Cnty. of Butte*  
 458 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) .....5

*Bohemian Club v. Fair Emp. & Hous. Comm’n*  
 187 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1986) .....8

*Butts v. Bd. of Tr. of Cal. State Univ.*  
 225 Cal. App. 4th 825 (2014) .....5, 7

*Dep’t of Fair Emp. & Hous. v. FloraTech Landscape Mgmt., Inc.*  
 No. A139762, 2016 WL 3644624 (Cal. Ct. App., June 30, 2016).....3

*Dep’t of Fair Emp. & Hous. v. Pagonis*  
 No. H044903, 2019 WL 1389228 (Cal. Ct. App., Mar. 27, 2019).....3

*Goldman v. Standard Ins. Co.*  
 341 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003) .....5

*Janken v. GM Hughes Elecs.*  
 46 Cal. App. 4th 55 (1996) .....9, 10

*Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines P’ship*  
 42 Cal. 4th 1158 (2008) .....9, 10, 11, 14

*Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.*  
 9 Cal. 5th 73 (2020) .....5, 7, 9

*Los Angeles Cnty. Dep’t of Parks & Rec. v. Civil Servs. Comm’n*  
 8 Cal. App. 4th 273 (1992) .....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth. v. Alameda Produce Mkt., LLC</i> 52 Cal. 4th 1100 (2011) .....	7
<i>McCoy v. Pac. Mar. Ass’n</i> 216 Cal. App. 4th 283 (2013) .....	9
<i>Phelps v. Stostad</i> 16 Cal. 4th 23 (1997) .....	5
<i>Reno v. Baird</i> 18 Cal. 4th 640 (1998) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Vernon v. State of Cal.</i> 116 Cal. App. 4th 114 (2004) .....	6
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
42 United States Code §§ 2000e-2000e-17 .....	3
42 United States Code § 2000e(b) .....	12
Fair Employment and Housing Act, Stat. 1980, c. 992, p. 3166, § 11 .....	6, 8
Fair Employment Practices Act, Stat. 1959, c. 121, p. 2000, § 1 .....	6
 <b>CALIFORNIA STATUTES</b>	
California Business and Professions Code §§ 17200-17210 .....	1
California Civil Code § 51 .....	1
California Code of Regulations, Title 2 § 11008 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
California Government Code	
§§ 12900-12999 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12920.....	1, 6, 11, 14
§ 12921.....	6
§ 12926.....	6, 8, 12
§ 12940.....	7, 15
§ 12993.....	6
California Labor Code § 1413 .....	6
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
California Constitution, Article V § 13 .....	2
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29.....	4
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Community Survey - California (2018), U.S. Census Bureau .....	15, 16
Cal. Off. of Legis. Couns.’s Rep. on Assembly Bill No. 91, Reg. Sess. (1959) .....	8
Erickson, W., Lee, C., & von Schrader, S., <i>2018 Disability Status Report: California</i> (2020), Cornell University Yang-Tan Institute on Employment and Disability .....	15
Goldberg, S. G., Killeen, M. B., & O’Day, B., <i>The disclosure conundrum: How people with psychiatric disabilities navigate employment</i> , PSYCHOLOGY, PUBLIC POLICY, AND LAW, 11(3), 463 (2005).....	17
Harris, Sarah Parker, Gould, R., and Mullin, C., <i>Experience of Discrimination and the ADA: An ADA Knowledge Translation Center Research Brief</i> ,” ADA National Network (2019).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Jain-Link, P. & Taylor Kennedy, J. (Jun. 2019), <i>Why people hide their disabilities at work</i> , HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW.....	17
News Release (Feb. 24, 2021), U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics .....	16
Persons with a Disability: Barriers to Employment and Other Labor-Related Issues News Release (May 1, 2020), U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics.....	16
